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Annexure 1 Revised category-wise Tariffs for FY 2023-24

Summary of LT Tariff for FY 2023-24, effective from 1 April, 2023

FY 2023-24

Category Units Dem:r:()i(egaarge Energy Charge [Wheeling Charge
LT Residential
LT I(A): LT - Residential-BPL Rs/conn/mth 31.00 1.51 0
LT I(B): LT - Residential
1-100 units Rs/conn/mth 116.00 441 1.17
101-300 units Rs/conn/mth 116.00 9.64 1.17
301-500 units Rs/conn/mth 116.00 13.61 1.17
Above 500 units Rs/conn/mth 116.00 15.57 1.17
Three Phase Charges Rs/conn/mth 385.00 - -
LT 1I: LT - Non-Residential
(A) 0 —20 kW Rs/conn/mth 470.00 8.27 1.17
(B): >20 kW and < 50 kW Rs/kVA/mth 470.00 12.63 1.17
(C): >50 kw Rs/kVA/mth 470.00 14.93 1.17
LT I1I: LT - Public Water Works (PWW)
(A): 0-20 kW Rs/kVA/mth 117.00 3.54 1.17
(B): >20 kW and < 40 kW Rs/kVA/mth 142.00 5.49 1.17
(C): >40 kW Rs/kVA/mth 176.00 7.28 1.17
LT IV: LT - Agriculture
LT IV(A): LT - AG Un-metered - Pumpsets
Category 1 Zones
(a) 0-5 HP Rs/HP/mth 467.00 - 117.00
(b) Above 5 HP - 7.5 HP Rs/HP/mth 504.00 - 117.00
(c) Above 7.5 HP Rs/HP/mth 566.00 - 117.00
Category 2 Zones - - -
(a) 0-5 HP Rs/HP/mth 361.00 - 117.00
(b) Above 5 HP - 7.5 HP Rs/HP/mth 395.00 - 117.00
(c) Above 7.5 HP Rs/HP/mth 457.00 - 117.00
LT IV(B): LT - Agriculture Metered Tariff - Pumpsets Rs/HP/mth 47.00 3.00 1.17
LT IV(C): LT - Agriculture Metered — Others Rs/HP/mth 129.00 5.06 1.17
LT V: LT - Industry *
(i): 0-20 kw Rs/conn/mth 530.00 5.98 1.17
(ii): Above 20 kW Rs/kVA/mth 353.00 7.08 117
LT VI: LT - Street Light
(A): Grampanchayat; A B & C Class Municipal Council Rs/kW/mth 129.00 6.63 1.17
(B): Municipal corporation Area Rs/kW/mth 129.00 8.07 1.17
LT VII (A) - Public Services — Govt.
(i): <20 kW Rs/conn/mth 388.00 4.13 117
(ii): >20 - < 50 kW Rs/kVA/mth 388.00 5.94 1.17
iii): >50 kW Rs/kVA/mth 388.00 7.45 1.17
LT VII (B) - Public Services - Others
(i): <20 kW Rs/conn/mth 422.00 5.94 1.17
(ii): >20 - < 50 kW Rs/kVA/mth 422.00 9.52 1.17
iii): >50 kW Rs/kVA/mth 422.00 9.40 1.17
LT VIII — Electric Vehicle Charging Station Rs/kVA/mth 75.00 6.08 1.17

*Note: Lower tariff (discount/rebate) of (2.5_%) shall be available in Energy Charge Component
(including FAC, if applicable)of Tariff for both slabs (<20 kW and > 20 kW) for LT — Industry (Powerloom)

as against approved Energy Charge Component of Tariff applicable for respective slabs under LT-

Industry.
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Summary of HT Tariff for FY 2023-24, effective from 1 April, 2023

FY 2023-24

Category Units Dema':r:;egaarge Energy Charge | Wheeling Charge
EHV
HT I (A) HT - Industry Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 8.12 -
HT 1 (B): HT - Industry (Seasonal) Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 8.43 -
HT II: HT — Commercial Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 12.83 -
HT 1l : HT - Railways/Metro/Monorail Traction Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 7.53 -
HT IV: HT - Public Water Works Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 7.53 -
HT V(A): HT - Agriculture Pumpsets Rs/kVA/mth 88.00 5.26 -
HT V(B): HT - Agriculture - Others Rs/kVA/mth 88.00 7.27 -
HT VI: HT - Group Housing Societies (Residential) Rs/kVA/mth 398.00 6.95 -
HT VIII(A): HT - Public Services-Gov. Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 9.53 -
HT VIII(B): HT - Public Services-Others Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 10.40 -
HT IX: HT — Electric Vehicle Charging Station Rs/kVA/mth 75.00 7.05 -
HT
HT 1 (A) HT - Industry Sub-total Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 8.12 0.60
HT I (B): HT - Industry (Seasonal) Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 8.43 0.60
HT II: HT — Commercial Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 12.83 0.60
HT Ill : HT - Railways/Metro/Monorail Traction Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 7.53 0.60
HT IV: HT - Public Water Works Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 7.53 0.60
HT V(A): HT - Agriculture Pumpsets Rs/kVA/mth 88.00 5.26 0.60
HT V(B): HT - Agriculture - Others Rs/kVA/mth 88.00 1.27 0.60
HT VI: HT - Group Housing Societies (Residential) Rs/kVA/mth 398.00 6.95 0.60
HT VIII(A): HT - Public Services-Gov. Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 9.53 0.60
HT VIII(B): HT - Public Services-Others Rs/kVA/mth 499.00 10.40 0.60
HT IX: HT — Electric Vehicle Charging Station Rs/kVA/mth 75.00 6.90 0.60

Note:

(i) EC, WC and VC for FY 2023-24 is expressed in Rs/kVAh (for HT category) and in Rs/kWh (for LT category)
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Annexure 2: Revised category-wise Tariffs for FY 2024-25

Summary of LT Tariff for FY 2024-25, effective from 1 April, 2024

FY 2024-25

Category Units Demf;lzi(eg;arge Energy Charge |Wheeling Charge
LT Residential
LT I(A): LT - Residential-BPL Rs/conn/mth 34.00 1.56 0
LT I(B): LT - Residential
1-100 units Rs/conn/mth 128.00 4.71 1.17
101-300 units Rs/conn/mth 128.00 10.29 1.17
301-500 units Rs/conn/mth 128.00 14.55 1.17
Above 500 units Rs/conn/mth 128.00 16.64 1.17
Three Phase Charges Rs/conn/mth 424.00 - -
LT I1: LT - Non-Residential
(A) 020 kW Rs/conn/mth 517.00 8.52 1.17
(B): >20 kW and < 50 kW Rs/kVA/mth 517.00 13.01 1.17
(C): >50 kw Rs/kVA/mth 517.00 15.38 1.17
LT I1: LT - Public Water Works (PWW)
(A): 0-20 kW Rs/kVA/mth 129.00 4.09 1.17
(B): >20 kW and <40 kW Rs/kVA/mth 156.00 6.33 1.17
(C): >40 kw Rs/kVA/mth 194.00 8.40 1.17
LT IV: LT - Agriculture
LT IV(A): LT - AG Un-metered - Pumpsets
Category 1 Zones
(a) 0-5 HP Rs/HP/mth 563.00 - 117.00
(b) Above 5 HP - 7.5 HP Rs/HP/mth 607.00 - 117.00
(c) Above 7.5 HP Rs/HP/mth 683.00 - 117.00
Category 2 Zones - - -
(a) 0-5 HP Rs/HP/mth 435.00 - 117.00
(b) Above 5 HP - 7.5 HP Rs/HP/mth 476.00 - 117.00
(c) Above 7.5 HP Rs/HP/mth 551.00 - 117.00
LT IV(B): LT - Agriculture Metered Tariff - Pumpsets Rs/HP/mth 52.00 3.39 1.17
LT IV(C): LT - Agriculture Metered — Others Rs/HP/mth 142.00 5.71 1.17
LT V: LT - Industry *
(i): 0-20 kW Rs/conn/mth 583.00 6.16 1.17
(ii): Above 20 kW Rs/kVA/mth 388.00 7.30 1.17
LT VI: LT - Street Light
(A): Grampanchayat; A B & C Class Municipal Council Rs/kW/mth 142.00 6.83 1.17
(B): Municipal corporation Area Rs/kW/mth 142.00 8.31 1.17
LT VII (A) - Public Services — Govt.
(i): <20 kW Rs/conn/mth 427.00 4.29 1.17
(ii): >20 - < 50 kW Rs/kVA/mth 427.00 6.18 1.17
iii): >50 kW Rs/kVA/mth 427.00 7.75 1.17
LT VII (B) - Public Services - Others
(1): <20 kW Rs/conn/mth 464.00 6.18 1.17
(ii): >20 - < 50 kW Rs/kVA/mth 464.00 9.91 1.17
iii): >50 kW Rs/kVA/mth 464.00 9.78 1.17
LT VIII — Electric Vehicle Charging Station Rs/kVA/mth 80.00 6.58 1.17

*Note: Lower tariff (discount/rebate) of (2.5_%) shall be available in Energy Charge Component
(including FAC, if applicable)of Tariff for both slabs (<20 kW and > 20 kW) for LT — Industry (Powerloom)
as against approved Energy Charge Component of Tariff applicable for respective slabs under LT-

Industry.
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Summary of HT Tariff for FY 2024-25, effective from 1 April, 2024

FY 2024-25

Category units Dem:r:gegaarge Energy Charge | Wheeling Charge
EHV
HT I (A) HT - Industry Rs/kVVA/mth 549.00 8.36
HT I (B): HT - Industry (Seasonal) Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 8.68
HT I HT — Commercial Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 13.21
HT Il : HT - Railways/Metro/Monorail Traction Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 7.53
HT IV: HT - Public Water Works Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 7.76
HT V(A): HT - Agriculture Pumpsets Rs/kVA/mth 97.00 5.78
HT V(B): HT - Agriculture - Others Rs/kVA/mth 97.00 7.99
HT VI: HT - Group Housing Societies (Residential) Rs/kVA/mth 438.00 7.16
HT VIII(A): HT - Public Services-Gov. Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 10.03
HT VIII(B): HT - Public Services-Others Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 10.93
HT IX: HT — Electric Vehicle Charging Station Rs/kVA/mth 80.00 7.60
HT
HT I (A) HT - Industry Sub-total Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 8.36 0.60
HT I (B): HT - Industry (Seasonal) Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 8.68 0.60
HT Il HT — Commercial Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 13.21 0.60
HT Il : HT - Railways/Metro/Monorail Traction Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 7.53 0.60
HT IV: HT - Public Water Works Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 7.76 0.60
HT V(A): HT - Agriculture Pumpsets Rs/kVA/mth 97.00 5.78 0.60
HT V(B): HT - Agriculture - Others Rs/kVA/mth 97.00 7.99 0.60
HT VI: HT - Group Housing Societies (Residential) Rs/kVA/mth 438.00 7.16 0.60
HT VIII(A): HT - Public Services-Gov. Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 10.03 0.60
HT VIII(B): HT - Public Services-Others Rs/kVA/mth 549.00 10.93 0.60
HT IX: HT — Electric Vehicle Charging Station Rs/kVA/mth 80.00 7.40 0.60

Note:

(i) EC, WC and VC for FY 2024-25 is expressed in Rs/kVAh (for HT category) and in Rs/kWh (for LT category)

ik



Annexure 3: Category-wise Average Billing Rate and Tariff Increase/(Reduction) for MSEDCL's
consumers for FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25

Average Billing Rate (Rs/kWh)

% increas in Tariff

Category fi >;|'s:t\|(n g OTZZHZ]: TA;:' ?frfOE/::r Approved Tariff | y-0-y over y-0-y over
(incl. FAC) | Fy2023-24 (For FY2024-25) | FY2022-23 | FY2023-24
HT I (A): HT - Industry 9.62 9.69 10.09 1% 4%
HT II: HT - Commercial 15.05 15.03 15.58 0% 4%
HT 1II: HT - Railways/Metro/Monorail Traction 9.60 9.65 10.11 1% 5%
HT IV: HT - Public Water Works (PWW) 8.67 8.91 9.25 3% 4%
HT V: HT - Agriculture Pumps 5.94 6.50 7.12 9% 9%
HT VI: HT - Group Housing Societies (Residential) 8.31 8.64 8.96 4% 4%
HT VIII : HT - Public Services 11.72 12.08 12.74 3% 5%
HT Total 9.69 9.78 10.18 1% 4%
LT I: LT - Residential 8.39 8.90 9.47 6% 6%
LT II: LT - Non-Residential 13.18 13.03 1351 -1% 4%
LT IIl: LT - Public Water Works (PWW) 5.34 5.85 6.56 10% 12%
LT IV: LT - Agriculture Metered 4.25 4.65 5.08 9% 9%
LT V: LT - Industry 9.38 9.25 9.64 -1% 4%
LT VI: LT - Street Light 9.07 9.28 9.66 2% 4%
LT VII - Public Services 9.51 10.10 10.61 6% 5%
LT Total 741 7.79 8.34 5% %
Notes:

(i) ABR Existing Tariff and Approved Tariff is expressed in Rs/kVAh (for HT category) and in Rs/kWh (for LT category), as applicable for 4th Control Period
(if) Comparison of ABR figures is presented at category level for general purpose, actual impact may vary depending on slabs/consumption
(iii) ABR for LT-AG represent ABR for metered AG consumersCategory
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Annexure 4: Category-wise Cross-Subsidy for MSEDCL's consumers for FY 2023-24 and FY

2024-25

Category Existing Approved Approved
(FY2022-23) | (FY2023-24) | (FY2024-25)

HT I (A): HT - Industry 115% 115% 113%
HT II: HT - Commercial 178% 178% 174%
HT IIl: HT - Railways/Metro/Monorail Traction 115% 114% 113%
HT IV: HT - Public Water Works (PWW) 103% 105% 104%
HT V: HT - Agriculture Pumps 60% 77% 80%

HT VI: HT - Group Housing Societies (Residential) 97% 102% 100%
HT VIII(B) : HT - Public Services 146% 143% 143%
HT Total 115% 116% 114%
LT I: LT - Residential 102% 105% 106%
LT Il: LT - Non-Residential 154% 154% 151%
LT lll: LT - Public Water Works (PWW) 61% 69% 73%

LT IV: LT - Agriculture Metered 51% 55% 57%

LT V: LT - Industry 117% 109% 108%
LT VI: LT - Street Light 95% 110% 108%
LT VII(B)- Public Services 114% 119% 119%
LT Total 90% 92% 93%
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Annexure 5: Key variations between the ARR claimed by MSEDCL and amounts approved by

the Commission

ARR components and Revenue Gap

ARR Claimed over the 6-year period from FY
2019-20 to FY 2024-25

(Rs. Crore)

MSEDCL Commission Difference
Power Purchase Expenses 4,13,812 4,02,990 -10,821
Operation & Maintenance Expenses 48,134 47,433 -701
Capex related expense (Depn, Int, ROE) 35,753 33,5637 -2,216
Opex Scheme 3,272 334 -2,939
Interest on Working Capital 3,125 732 -2,393
Inter-state Transmission Charges (TTSC share) 34,526 39,520 4,994
Sharing of Gains/Loss - Dist. Loss (excess PP) 173 -5,523 -5,696
Sharing of Gains/Loss - O&M and lowC 1,304 685 -619
Other Items 39,556 36,111 -3,445
Aggregate Revenue Requirement 5,79,656 5,55,820 -23,836
Revenue from Sale of Power 5,14,214 5,15,582 1,368
Non-Tariff & other income 6,780 6,780 -
Total Revenue 5,20,994 5,22,362 1,368
Revenue Gap/(Surplus) 58,661 33,458 -25,204
Impact of past reovery Review Order 247 247 -
Impact of true-up of MSPGCL - 1,090 1,090
Carrying Cost 8,734 4,772 -3,962
Net Impact on Revenue Gap/(Surplus) 67,643 39,567 -28,076
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